
 

 

 

NEW TRIER TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 203 
WINNETKA – NORTHFIELD, ILLINOIS 

 
 

Myron Spiwak CPA                                                                        847-784-2660  
Director of Business Services               847-835-9807 (fax) 
                       Spiwakm@newtrier.k12.il.us  

TO:  Paul Sally 
  Members of the Board of Education  
     
FROM: Christopher Johnson and Myron Spiwak 
     
DATE:  July 12, 2018   
 
SUBJECT: Treasurer’s Reports for June 2018 
 
Attached are the following reported for the month of June 2018: 
 
Description 

2017-2018 Fiscal Year Cash Flow Statement 
2016-17 Fiscal Year Cash Flow Statement 
2015-16 Fiscal Year Cash Flow Statement 
Financial Statements – June 2018 
Cash and Investments Report 
June   Investment Statements 
Graph 
 
Overview 

For the investment reporting, we are presenting reports generated directly from the trust 
institutions rather than a manual spreadsheet.   Short term investments and checking account 
transactions occur with PMA/BMO Harris and long term investments are held with 
MBS/Pershing.  This strengthens internal controls by providing source documents about our 
investments to the Board of Education. 
 

 



Institution Account Total Amount

Treasury / Agencies 

(SEC) (AGY)

Money Market 

(MM)

Certificates of Deposit 

(CD)

Term Series 

(TS) DTC

Muni / Other 

Local Gov Total

PMA General/101 71,324,711.95$          3% 24% 69% 0% 4% 0% 100%

PMA Student Activities/104 1,486,027.19$            16% 4% 48% 16% 16% 0% 100%

PMA WCP Dist Reserves/105 -$                             0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

PMA Flexible Spending/106 -$                             0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

PMA 2010 Series Bonds - HLS 2016/206 -$                             0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

PMA 2015 Bond Proceeds/207 -$                             0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

PMA 2018 Capital Projects/210 3,966,514.29$            0% 89% 11% 0% 0% 0% 100%

MBS New Trier General 5,394,377.28$            46% 43% 11% 0% 0% 0% 100%

MBS New Trier Campus (Winnetka Campus Project) -$                             0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Institution Account

Weighted Portfolio 

Yld

Weighted Avg 

Portfolio Maturity

PMA General/101 2.008% 296.83

PMA Student Activities/104 1.726% 121.05

PMA WCP Dist Reserves/105 0.000% 0.00

PMA 2010 Series Bonds - HLS 2016/206 0.000% 0.00

PMA 2015 Bond Proceeds/207 0.000% 0.00

PMA 2018 Capital Projects/210 1.629% 34.55

MBS New Trier General 1.025% 616.12

MBS New Trier Campus (Winnetka Campus Project) 0.000% 0.00

New Trier High School Distrcit 203

Investments Summary

June 30, 2018



Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 105,126            117,283             133,293      124,448      114,344      100,702     87,348        104,044      113,321      129,799      125,428          117,760        

RECEIPTS
EDUCATION FUND

LOCAL 17,869              20,667               401             949             395             133            19,253        7,129          19,343        1,323          939 (10)                

STATE -                    -                     450             630             218             251            218             249             220             194             179 224               

FEDERAL -                    -                     -              50               260            105             1,010          178             97               413 -                

INTEREST 27                     45                      86               43               28               136            92               104             124             178             117 79                 

EDUCATION FUND TOTAL 17,896              20,712               937             1,622          691             780            19,668        8,492          19,865        1,792          1,648              293               

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 1,815                1,661                 44               193             26               82              1,796          596             1,768          301             318                 36                 

DEBT SERVICES 2,071                2,319                 16               104             39               -             2,189          772             2,150          72               43                   -                

TRANSPORTATION 387                   332                    7                 142             4                 8                314             215             322             125             66                   227               

IMRF/FICA 789                   886                    6                 32               12               5                929             318             903             48               32                   6                   

CAPITAL PROJECTS 4                       6                        4                 2                 7                 4                255             629             -              644             3                     6                   

WORKING CASH -                    -                     -              -              -              2                18               18               8                 9                 6                     4                   

LIFE SAFETY 3                       3                        3                 3                 3                 2                2                 2                 2                 1                     1                   

TOTAL RECEIPTS 22,965              25,919               1,017          2,098          782             883            25,169        11,042        25,018        2,993          2,117              573               

EXPENDITURES
EDUCATION FUND (4,634)               (2,935)                (6,941)         (7,778)         (8,989)         (6,489)        (7,025)         (7,723)         (7,470)         (6,684)         (8,156)             (14,851)         

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (772)                  (711)                   (784)            (679)            (602)            (526)           (712)            (514)            (525)            (474)            (652)                (853)              

DEBT SERVICES -                    -                     -              -              (2,815)         (5,586)        -              (3)                (1)                -              (39)                  (1,562)           

TRANSPORTATION (55)                    (86)                     (27)              (137)            (197)            (195)           (178)            (213)            (166)            (220)            (220)                (338)              

IMRF/FICA FUND (166)                  (134)                   (259)            (244)            (310)            (238)           (242)            (287)            (244)            (243)            (317)                (423)              

CAPITAL PROJECTS (955)                  (1,702)                (1,851)         (1,002)         (128)            (681)           (316)            (48)              (116)            (531)            (308)                (663)              

WORKING CASH -                    -                     -              -              -              -             -              -              -              -              -                  -                

LIFE SAFETY (1,131)               (1,059)                -              -              -              (522)           -              -              -              -              (93)                  (65)                

JOURNAL ENTRIES/ADJ (3,095)               (3,282)                -              (2,362)         (1,383)         -             -              7,023          (18)              788             -                  6,814            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (10,808)             (9,909)                (9,862)         (12,202)       (14,424)       (14,237)      (8,473)         (1,765)         (8,540)         (7,364)         (9,785)             (11,941)         

ENDING CASH BALANCE 117,283            133,293             124,448      114,344      100,702      87,348       104,044      113,321      129,799      125,428      117,760          106,392        

NIHIP SURPLUS 3,723                3,723                 3,723          3,723          3,723          3,723         3,723          3,714          3,714          3,714          2,936              2,936            

DEDUCT WORKING CASH (3,284)               (3,284)                (3,284)         (3,284)         (3,284)         (3,284)        (3,303)         (10,271)       (3,330)         (3,320)         (3,326)             (3,330)           

DEDUCT CAPITAL PROJECTS (6,278)               (4,582)                (3,736)         (4,736)         (5,116)         (4,438)        (4,377)         (4,957)         (12,419)       (11,904)       (11,599)           (10,942)         

DEDUCT LIFE SAFETY (2,490)               (1,435)                (1,437)         (1,437)         (1,437)         (787)           (789)            (791)            (793)            (794)            (702)                (638)              

AVAILABLE CASH BALANCE 108,954            127,715             119,714      108,610      94,588        82,562       99,298        101,016      116,971      113,124      105,069          94,418          

NEW TRIER SCHOOL DISTRICT 203

FISCAL YEAR CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2017 - 2018
(IN THOUSANDS)



Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 101,068            113,748             131,088      124,610      116,768      109,676     92,991        84,182        97,878        126,451      120,636          113,303        

RECEIPTS
EDUCATION FUND

LOCAL 14,742              23,052               1,266          526             1,485          862            251             12,376        30,965        926             1159 137               

STATE -                    85                      85               91               85               334            408             85               115             490             98 487               

FEDERAL 194                   107                    -              287             297             172            -              905             17               129             126 146               

INTEREST 2                       10                      5                 9                 10               5                31               42               40               32               93 511               

EDUCATION FUND TOTAL 14,937              23,254               1,356          913             1,877          1,372         690             13,408        31,137        1,577          1,476              1,281            

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 1,432                1,910                 93               191             60               133            84               1,086          2,712          353             346                 27                 

DEBT SERVICES 1,693                2,619                 132             19               67               75              20               1,455          3,484          72               98                   

TRANSPORTATION 253                   383                    13               -              24               17              4                 203             493             162             59                   234               

IMRF/FICA 649                   1,004                 50               3                 23               29              3                 595             1,444          27               36                   

CAPITAL PROJECTS -                    -                     1                 1                 1                 2                34               247             38               3                 4                     34                 

WORKING CASH -                    -                     -              -              -              -             -              -              -              -              -                  

LIFE SAFETY 3                       -                     1                 -              1                 7                1                 -              1                 1                 1                     22                 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 18,968              29,170               1,646          1,127          2,054          1,634         835             16,994        39,309        2,195          2,020              1,598            

EXPENDITURES
EDUCATION FUND (3,596)               (2,998)                (6,855)         (7,687)         (8,182)         (6,542)        (7,200)         (7,800)         (6,845)         (7,059)         (8,116)             (13,177)         

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (727)                  (748)                   (858)            (547)            (463)            (456)           (756)            (582)            (523)            (518)            (487)                (608)              

DEBT SERVICES -                    -                     -              -              -              (8,683)        (1)                (2)                (1)                -              (76)                  (1,430)           

TRANSPORTATION (56)                    (74)                     (50)              (188)            (175)            (78)             (260)            (199)            (251)            (125)            (271)                (268)              

IMRF/FICA FUND (169)                  (154)                   (257)            (253)            (313)            (245)           (251)            (284)            (245)            (242)            (309)                (258)              

CAPITAL PROJECTS (1,075)               (847)                   (100)            (36)              (2)                (24)             (1,038)         (18)              (76)              (35)              (51)                  (534)              

WORKING CASH -                    -                     -              -              -              -             -              -              -              -              -                  -                

LIFE SAFETY (1,202)               -                     (4)                (11)              (11)              -             (635)            -              (13)              (129)            (43)                  (228)              

JOURNAL ENTRIES/ADJ 537                   (7,009)                (247)            (2,291)        498             5,587          (2,783)         98               7,037            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (6,288)               (11,830)              (8,124)         (8,969)         (9,146)         (18,319)      (9,643)         (3,298)         (10,737)       (8,010)         (9,353)             (9,466)           

ENDING CASH BALANCE 113,748            131,088             124,610      116,768      109,676      92,991       84,182        97,878        126,451      120,636      113,303          105,435        

DEDUCT WORKING CASH (3,283)               (3,283)                (3,283)         (3,283)         (3,284)         (3,284)        (3,284)         (3,284)         (3,284)         (3,284)         (3,284)             (3,284)           

DEDUCT CAPITAL PROJECTS (3,970)               (3,123)                (3,562)         (3,527)         (3,526)         (3,504)        (2,500)         (7,830)         (7,804)         (7,775)         (7,728)             (7,229)           

DEDUCT LIFE SAFETY (4,661)               (4,662)                (4,659)         (4,649)         (4,639)         (4,646)        (4,022)         (4,022)         (3,995)         (3,867)         (3,824)             (3,619)           

AVAILABLE CASH BALANCE 101,834            120,020             113,106      105,309      98,227        81,557       74,376        82,742        111,368      105,710      98,467            91,303          

NEW TRIER SCHOOL DISTRICT 203

FISCAL YEAR CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2016 - 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)



NEW TRIER SCHOOL DISTRICT 203 
FISCAL YEAR CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

2015-2016 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

::!!!.ill. Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 ~ ~ E£!!.:1.§. Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 
BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 79,421 94,066 118,429 113,254 106,872 90,923 82,700 74,240 95,572 124,785 118,738 111 ,785 

RECEIPTS 
EDUCATION FUND 

LOCAL 17,157 23,573 3,064 1,049 506 531 433 15,214 22,396 545 1,696 738 
STATE 0 89 80 88 86 490 110 379 241 344 246 89 
FEDERAL 161 10 49 41 30 305 40 198 237 817 126 
INTEREST 16 49 27 26 9 57 11 15 13 9 2 101 

EDUCATION FUND TOTAL 17,334 23 ,721 3,220 1,204 632 1,383 594 15,807 22,650 1,135 2,761 1,054 
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 1,800 2,132 228 232 76 141 185 1,370 1,838 274 308 16 
DEBT SERVICES 715 984 105 986 17 13 11 634 10,289 11 (90) 7 
TRANSPORTATION 483 402 42 4 7 184 9 400 491 163 45 217 
IMRF/FICA 746 1,024 110 13 19 19 11 660 1,329 11 21 4 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 0 0 0 492 0 0 0 4,813 240 0 0 330 
WORKING CASH 1 1 1 0 3 2 4 
LIFE SAFETY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,664 4 16 0 7 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 21,080 28,264 3,707 2,932 752 1,743 809 29,349 36,843 1,609 3,046 1,638 

EXPENDITURES 
EDUCATION FUND (5,182) (2,509) (6,174) (7,065) (7,745) (7,840) (8,010) (6,985) (6,485) (6,719) (8,825) (8,639) 
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (589) (807) (2,015) (1,327) (511) (458) (548) (572) (475) (512) (564) (804) 
DEBT SERVICES (7,458) (1,300) (0) (1,998) 
TRANSPORTATION (59) (48) (79) (79) (167) (57) (364) (120) (283) (63) (230) (271) 
IMRF/FICA FUND (173) (163) (256) (263) (316) (252) (251) (296) (250) (247) (324) (424) 
CAPITAL PROJECTS (432) (373) (350) (571) (503) (59) (96) (44) (137) (116) (56) (30) 
WORKING CASH 
LIFE SAFETY (9) (8) (190) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (6,435) (3,900) (8,882) (9,313) (16,701) (9,966) (9,269) (8,016) (7.630) (7,657) (9,999) (12,356) 

ENDING CASH BALANCE 94,066 118,429 113,254 106,872 90,923 82,700 74,240 95,572 124,785 118,738 111 ,785 101,067 
DEDUCT WORKING CASH (3,272) (3,272) (3,273) (3,274) (3,274) (3 ,283) (3,277) (3,277) (3,279) (3,279) (3,280) (3,283) 
DEDUCT CAPITAL PROJECTS (1,538) (1 ,165) (816) (737) (234) (175) (79) (4,813) (4,917) (4,801) (4,745) (5,045) 
DEDUCT LIFE SAFETY (380) (380) (371) (363) (363) (363) (363) {6,027) (6,021) (6,042) {6,042) {5,859) 

AVAILABLE CASH BALANCE 88,875 113,612 108,794 102,498 87,052 78,878 70,521 81,455 110,568 104,615 97,718 86,879 



AUDIT ADJUST.,

BEGINNING RECEIPTS PAYROLL EXPENDITURES JOURNAL ENTRIES, ENDING

BALANCE BOND PAYMENTS BALANCE

Education 84,020,227.18$     292,817.08$       (8,087,637.23)$  (6,763,197.53)$    6,813,942.29$      76,276,151.79$     

Operations and Maintenance 6,381,032.97$       35,831.51$         (424,486.79)$     (428,680.03)$       -$                      5,563,697.66$       

Debt Services 5,280,780.02$       -$                    -$                   (1,561,830.82)$    -$                      3,718,949.20$       

Transportation 3,643,313.43$       226,680.90$       (7,655.74)$         (329,847.02)$       -$                      3,532,491.57$       

IMRF/FICA 2,807,547.78$       6,529.87$           -$                   (423,151.84)$       -$                      2,390,925.81$       

Capital Projects 11,599,254.47$     5,589.93$           -$                   (662,998.48)$       -$                      10,941,845.92$     

Working Cash 3,325,934.85$       3,851.10$           -$                   -$                    -$                      3,329,785.95$       

Life Safety 702,367.75$          729.12$              -$                   (64,628.00)$         -$                      638,468.87$          

Total 117,760,458.45$   572,029.51$       (8,519,779.76)$  (10,234,333.72)$  6,813,942.29$      106,392,316.77$   

Winnetka Building Project 522,007.49$          1,352.53$           -$                   (112,860.47)$       -$                      410,499.55$          

NIHIP Surplus 2,936,239.22$       -$                    2,936,239.22$       

Total All Funds 121,218,705.16$   573,382.04$       (8,519,779.76)$  (10,347,194.19)$  6,813,942.29$      109,739,055.54$   

 

NEW TRIER SCHOOL DISTRICT 203

Treasurer's Report

Unaudited Preliminary Cash Basis

June 30, 2018



 Account Balance 

 % of 

Total 

Petty Cash

Statement Balance 1,650.00$                

Less: Outstanding Checks -$                         

Plus Deposits in Transit -$                         

Adjusted 1,650.00$                0.00%

Harris ISDLAF Account (PMA 101 Liquid Gen and Max, SDA)

Statement Balance 22,974,525.18$       

Less: Outstanding Checks (4,047,002.78)$       

Plus: Deposits in Transit -$                         

Adjusted 18,927,522.40$       17.25%

First Bank

Statement Balance 1,175.23$                

Less: Outstanding Checks

Plus Deposits in Transit -$                         

Adjusted 1,175.23$                0%

Harris ISDLAF Account (series 10 bonds/HLS 2016 Liquid)

Statement Balance 342,205.39$            

Less: Outstanding Checks

Plus: Deposits in Transit -$                         

Adjusted 342,205.39$            0.31%

Harris ISDLAF (Series 2016 Capital Projects Bonds Liq)

Statement Balance 636,951.11$            

Plus: Deposits in Transit

Adjusted 636,951.11$            0.58%

Harris ISDLAF (Series 2018 Capital Projects Bonds Liq)

Statement Balance 6,944,849.89$         6.33%

Winnetka Campus Project ( PMA 207, PMA 105)

Statement Balance 738,130.49$            

Less: Outstanding Checks (327,631.88)$          

Plus: Deposits in Transit    

Adjusted 410,498.61$            0.37%

Short Term Investments. Maturity date <1 year 

Statement Balance 71,324,711.95$       

Less: Outstanding Checks -$                               

Plus Deposits in Transit

Adjusted 71,324,711.95$       64.99%

Long Term Investments

Statement Balance 7,435,308.00$         

Less: Outstanding Checks

Plus Deposits in Transit

Adjusted 7,435,308.00$         6.78%

Designated Fund Balance (NIHIP Surplus) 3,714,182.18$         3.38%

Total Cash and Investments 109,739,054.76$     100.0%

(410,498.61)$          Winnetka Building Project

Net Total Cash and Investments 109,328,556.15$     

New Trier High School District 203

Cash and Investments

June 30, 2018
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